Paper IV: A cost effectiveness analysis of diagnostic
algorithms of deep vein thrombosis at the emergency
department

The most effective strategy was the use of Wells` score in combination with DD

limited to those with a low CP at €406. A traditional strategy using objective imaging

for all patients was much more expensive at €581(table 5). Screening all patients

with symptoms suspicious of DVT, with DD, before clinical examination, is more

cost-effective (€421) than objective imaging but attention must be made to the risk

that, by implementing this strategy, a wider population could fall into the category of

“suspected DVT”. Indiscriminate use of DD as a screening test will, due to the low

specificity, result in many unnecessary objective imaging tests and thereby an increase

of costs. Indeed, this is shown in the sensitivity analysis where lower CP and negative

DD patients give higher costs (table 5).

Table 5: Direct and indirect costs (€ 2008). Total costs of alternative algorithms in bold. PTP = Pretest
probability

Sensitivity Analysis
Direct cost Indirect cost Negative

D-dimer
80%

Low
PTP
35%Decrease 50% Increase 50% Decrease 50% Increase 50%

PTP and
D-dimer

Direct
cost

€ 311 € 156 € 467 € 311 € 311 € 289 € 338

Indirect
cost

€95 € 95 € 95 € 48 € 143 € 94 € 100

Total
cost

€ 406 € 251 € 562 € 359 € 454 € 383 € 438

CV/CUS Direct
cost

€ 471 € 235 € 706 € 471 € 471

Indirect
cost

€ 110 € 110 € 110 € 55 € 165

Total
cost

€ 581 € 345 € 816 € 526 € 636

Reversed
order

Direct
cost

€ 332 € 167 € 500 € 332 € 332 € 313 € 438

Indirect
cost

€ 89 € 89 € 89 € 45 € 134 € 80 € 99

Total
cost

€ 421 € 256 € 589 € 377 € 466 € 393 € 537



The results seem to be robust since the CP± DD strategies are more cost-effective,

compared to the imaging strategy, over a wide range of scenarios. Furthermore, 1/3

of the patients in the CP±DD strategy have the benefit of the patient’s preference for

an immediate diagnosis and the benefit of avoiding contrast venography, an invasive

method associated with a small but significant risk of complications.

Our results are in good agreement with other cost-effective studies (102, 116).

Although considered robust, the observed differences between our algorithms should

be interpreted carefully when enlarged to the regional and national level. Depending